homogenous groups of loans that are not considered individually significant, using three main components: probability of
default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD).

IFRS 9 requires a loss allowance to be recognised at an amount equal to either 12-month ECLs or lifetime ECLs. Lifetime
ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument, whereas
12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the
reporting date. Performing financial assets with no significant credit risk and no evidence of impairment are considered
to be “stage 1” and apply 12-month ECL; financial assets which are considered to have experienced a significant increase
in credit risk would be classified as ‘stage 2’; and financial assets for which there is objective evidence of impairment, and
which considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired, would be classified as ‘stage 3’.

The total provision for credit losses as at Jan. 1, 2018, has increased by EUR 9.3 million, from EUR 78.8 million to EUR 88.1
million

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

Difference (IAS 39 vs IFRS 9) Gross AR Reserves Net AR

Not due   (58,620)   5,464   (53,156) -

1-90 days due   42,502   (9,981)   32,521 -

91-180 days due 570   (3,540)   (2,970) -

> 181 days due   15,548   (1,206)   14,341 -

Total   -   (9,263)   (9,263) -

IFRS 9 Gross AR Reserves Net AR %

Not due   158,368   (4,695)   153,673 3.0%

1-90 days due   72,398   (17,649)   54,749 24.4%

91-180 days due   21,474   (12,768)   8,706 59.5%

> 181 days due   84,004   (52,988)   31,016 63.1%

Total   336,243   (88,100)   248,143 26.2%

IAS 39 Gross AR Reserves Net AR %

Not due  216,988  (10,159)  206,829 4.7%

1-90 days due   29,895   (7,668)   22,227 25.6%

91-180 days due   20,904   (9,228)   11,676 44.1%

> 181 days due   68,456   (51,782)   16,674 75.6%

Total   336,243   (78,837)   257,406 23.4%

 EUR ’000 31 Mar 2018
IFRS 9

31 Dec 2017
IAS 39

Accounts receivable - loans to customers (gross)  376,503 336,243

Less: provision for impairment of loan receivables  (111,048) (78,837)

Accounts receivable - loans to customers (net)  265,455 257,406

The Group does not have a material amount of individually impaired loan receivables. The ageing analysis of loan
receivables which are collectively assessed for impairment is as follows:

 EUR ’000 31 Mar 2018
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
IFRS 9

GBV* Provision for
Impairment NBV ILCR*, % GBV* Provision for

Impairment NBV ILCR*, %

Current  165,041  (4,518)  160,523  2.7 158,368 (4,695) 153,673 3.0

1-90 days due  74,479  (16,765)  57,714  22.5 72,398 (17,649) 54,749 24.4

91-180 days due  25,334  (14,781)  10,553  58.3 21,474 (12,768) 8,706 59.5

> 181 days due  111,648  (74,984)  36,665  67.2 84,004 (52,988) 31,016 63.1

Total  376,503  (111,048)  265,455  29.5 336,243 (88,100) 248,143 26.2

*GBV = Gross book value
NBV = Net book value
*Impaired loan coverage ratio

The Group uses an allowance account to recognize the impairment losses on loans to customers. Reconciliation of
movements in the allowance account is as follows:

 EUR ’000 Jan – Mar
2018

Jan – Mar
2017

Provision for impairment on January 1  (78,837) (62,664)

IFRS9 implementation impact  (9,263)

Impairments on loans  (18,866) (17,180)

Amounts fully reserved and booked out  (4,082) 14,004

Provision for impairment on March 31  (111,048) (65,841)

The increase of credit losses was fully booked to equity, i.e. P&L neutral, that was partly offset

[…]

receivables and introduced an expected credit loss model,
replacing IAS 39. The overall impact to the credit loss
provisions as at 1 January 2018 was calculated and
reported as part of the iterim results for the first
3 months ended 31 March 2018 as an increase of
EUR 9.3 million as follows:

The reported overall impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on
equity was lower than the increased credit loss provisions,
as the adjustment was offset by the impact of deferred
taxes of EUR 1.7 million reflecting the timing difference of
recognizing the loss allowance in accounting and taxation.

Accordingly, the adoption of IFRS 9 was previously
published to have resulted in a one-off accounting charge
of EUR 7.6 million which was debited directly to the equity
of the Group as at 1 January 2018.

FERRATUM GROUP
RESTATED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR 2018 DUE TO
ADJUSTMENT ON CREDIT
LOSS PROVISIONING IN
CONNECTION WITH
IFRS 9 ADOPTION

Credit loss provisions as at 1 January, reported for the first 3 months, ending 31 March 2018

EUR ’000 31 Dec 2017 IAS 39 1 Jan 2018 Reported IFRS 9 – Reported impact

GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV

Current   216,988 (10,159)   206,829  158,368 (4,695)   153,673   58,620 (5,464)   53,156

1-90 days due   29,895 (7,668)   22,227   72,398 (17,649)   54,749 (42,503)   9,981 (32,522)

91-180 days due   20,904 (9,228)   11,676   21,474 (12,768)   8,706 ( 570)   3,540   2,970

>180 days due   68,456 (51,782) 16,674   84,004 (52,988)   31,016 (15,548)   1,206 (14,342)

Sum   336,243 (78,837)   257,406  336,243 (88,100)   248,143   -   9,263   9,263

   * Gross Book Value of Accounts Receivables
 Net Book Value of Accounts Receivables

|  Ferratum Group Annual Report 2018 Restated Interim Results 2 Restated Interim Results Ferratum Group Annual Report 2018  |

During the 2018 annual closing, the Group carried out a full
review of the implemented credit loss provisioning model
and came to the conclusion that the model has to be
enhanced to be more accurate in the following aspects:

1.	 The parameters of default definition has been tightened
from 91 to 61 days past due date for Primeloan, SME
loans and PlusLoans, therefore aligning with the

[…]

misstatement in opening balance related to IFRS 9
adoption as follows:

The restated credit loss provisions increase the one-off
accounting adjustment of the credit loss provisions from EUR
9.3 million by EUR 11.6 million to EUR 20.9 million. The overall
impact of the IFRS 9 adoption on equity is lower than the
increased risk provision, as it is offset by the deferred taxes
reflecting the timing difference of these reserve changes on
profitability. After deducting deferred tax effects of EUR 5.8
million an adjustment of EUR 15.1 million is to be debited

directly to the equity of the Group as per 1 January 2018
instead of the previously reported EUR 7.6 million.

In addition to the restatement of the opening balance
adjustment as per 1 January 2018 for equity, deferred
taxes and the value of accounts receivables, the Group has
also restated all subsequently published quarterly results
and balance sheets as follows:

Credit loss provisions as at 1 January, reported for the first 3 months, ending 31 March 2018

EUR ’000 31 Dec 2017 IAS 39 1 Jan 2018 Restated IFRS 9 – Restated impact

GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV GBV*
Credit

Loss
Provisions

NBV

Current   158,368 (4,695)   153,673  158,368 (12,810) 145,558   -   8,115   8,115

1-90 days due   72,398 (17,649)   54,749   72,398 (20,720) 51,678 - 3,071 3,071

91-180 days due 21,474 (12,768) 8,706   21,474 (12,734) 8,740 - (34) (34)

>180 days due 84,004 (52,988) 31,016   84,004 (53,485) 30,519 - 497 497

Sum 336,243 (88,100) 248,143 336,243 (99,749) 236,495 - 11,649 11,649

   * Gross Book Value of Accounts Receivables
 Net Book Value of Accounts Receivables

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

EUR ’000 31 Mar 2018 30 Jun 2018 30 Sep 2018

 Restated Restated Restated

Assets

Deferred income tax assets 8,187 10,123 10,029

Total non-current assets 41,441 46,641 48,701

Accounts receivable - loans to customers 254,597 269,989 294,237

Total current assets 398,472 448,486 460,776

Total assets 439,913 495,127 509,476

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 95,417 93,374 98,369

Total equity and liabilities 439,913 495,127 509,476

Equity ratio % 21.7 18.9 19.3